

Local and Regional Governments

# Autonomous Community of the **Basque Country**

#### **Key Rating Drivers**

Rating Derivation Summary: The Autonomous Community of the Basque Country's (Basque Country) Standalone Credit Profile (SCP) is assessed at 'a+', reflecting a combination of a 'High-Midrange' risk profile and debt metrics assessed in the upper-end of the 'a' category. The SCP is two notches above Spain (A-/Stable), which, under Fitch Ratings' criteria, results in Basque Country's Issuer Default Ratings (IDR) being constrained at the maximum one notch above the Sovereign's IDRs. Fitch has not applied any asymmetric risk to the ratings.

Risk Profile - 'High-Midrange': Basque Country's 'High Midrange' risk profile reflects a combination of two 'Strong' and four 'Midrange' attributes on six key risk factors. This assessment reflects Fitch's view of a low risk, relative to international peers, that the region's ability to cover debt service with its operating balance will weaken unexpectedly over the forecast horizon, either because of lower-than-expected revenue or higher-than-expected expenditure, or because of an unanticipated rise in liabilities or debt-service requirements.

Debt Sustainability - 'a' Category: The assessment reflects a lower economic liability burden (primary metric) below 87% in 2027 (2022: 88.6%). We forecast secondary metrics - the payback ratio (net adjusted debt/operating balance) and synthetic debt service coverage (operating balance/mortgage-style debt annuity) - will remain between 7x to 8x and around 1.6x, respectively, in the last four years of the rating case. These metrics, combined with the primary metric, result in debt sustainability in the upper end of the 'a' category.

Above the Sovereign Rating: The Basque Country is eligible to be rated above the sovereign on the assumption that its special institutional framework protects its resources generation from any intervention of the central government. This protection is reflected and backed by constitutional rank. As such, the Basque Country is rated one notch above the sovereign as per its strong SCP at 'a+'.

**ESG Considerations:** ESG issues have a minimal impact on the Basque Country's ratings, as reflected in a score of '3'.

### **Rating Sensitivities**

Improved Debt Metrics: Basque Country's IDRs could be upgraded following a sustained improvement of the payback ratio to below five years under Fitch's rating case.

Sovereign Rating or Higher Payback: The Basque Country's IDRs could be downgraded following a downgrade of the Spanish sovereign ratings. A downgrade would also be triggered by lowering the SCP by two notches due to deterioration of payback beyond 13 years.

#### rating action for this issuer. It provides more detailed credit analysis than the previously published Rating Action Commentary, which can be found on

This report does not constitute a new

#### Ratings

#### **Foreign Currency** Long-Term IDR Α Short-Term IDR F1+

#### **Local Currency**

Long-Term IDR Α

#### Outlooks

Long-Term Foreign-Currency Stable IDR Long-Term Local-Currency IDR Stable

#### **Debt Ratings**

Senior Unsecured Debt - Long-Term Rating

#### **Issuer Profile Summary**

With a population of 2.2 million people, the Basque Country has an above-national average economic profile, with GDP per capita 29% higher than national average in 2021. It has a strong industrial sector, which comprises 23% of its GDP, and unemployment (8.3%) is lower than Spain's average (11.8%)

#### **Financial Data Summary**

#### Autonomous Community of the Basque Country

(EURm)	FY22	FY27rc
Economic liability burden (%)	88.6	86.3
Payback ratio (x)	7.4	7.3
Synthetic coverage (x)	1.9	1.6
Actual coverage (x)	1.3	1.3
Fiscal debt burden (%)	70.1	68.1
Net adjusted debt	8,606	10,191
Operating balance	1,159	1,390
Operating revenue	12,271	14,961
Debt service	888	1,094

rc: Fitch's rating-case scenario

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Autonomous Community of the Basque Country

#### Applicable Criteria

International Local and Regional Governments Rating Criteria (September 2021)

#### Related Research

Spanish Autonomous Communities Under Common Regime - Peer Review 2022 (October 2022)

#### **Analysts**

Julia Carner



## Appendix A: Financial Data

#### **Autonomous Community of the**

Autonomous Community of the										
Basque Country	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023rc	2024rc	2025rc	2026rc	2027rc
(EURm)					_					
Fiscal Performance										
Taxes	4	4	2	3	4	4	4	4	5	5
Transfers received	10,100	10,499	9,943	12,045	12,034	12,579	13,208	13,723	14,231	14,672
Fees, fines and other operating revenues	170	180	139	169	234	244	256	266	276	285
Operating revenue	10,274	10,683	10,084	12,216	12,271	12,827	13,468	13,994	14,511	14,961
Operating expenditure	-8,952	-9,350	-9,886	-10,764	-11,112	-11,602	-12,217	-12,681	-13,138	-13,571
Operating balance	1,322	1,333	198	1,452	1,159	1,225	1,252	1,313	1,374	1,390
Interest revenue	2	3	27	2	0	43	60	0	0	0
Interest expenditure	-180	-179	-146	-148	-142	-212	-276	-325	-360	-391
Current balance	1,143	1,158	79	1,306	1,018	1,056	1,036	988	1,014	999
Capital revenue	142	77	119	418	637	334	573	426	300	200
Capital expenditure	-971	-1,151	-1,061	-1,138	-1,722	-1,884	-2,025	-1,800	-1,500	-1,300
Capital balance	-829	-1,074	-942	-720	-1,085	-1,550	-1,452	-1,374	-1,200	-1,100
Total revenue	10,417	10,764	10,230	12,636	12,908	13,204	14,101	14,420	14,811	15,161
Total expenditure	-10,103	-10,679	-11,093	-12,050	-12,976	-13,698	-14,518	-14,806	-14,997	-15,263
Surplus (deficit) before net financing	315	85	-864	586	-67	-494	-417	-386	-186	-101
New direct debt borrowing	1,274	871	2,093	1,165	497	1,272	1,048	1,221	1,065	804
Direct debt repayment	-1,215	-1,360	-687	-668	-746	-778	-631	-835	-879	-703
Net direct debt movement	59	-489	1,406	497	-250	494	417	386	186	101
Overall results	374	-405	542	1,083	-317	0	0	0	0	0
Debt and Liquidity										
Short-term debt	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Long-term debt	9,134	8,645	10,062	10,594	10,349	10,843	11,259	11,645	11,831	11,932
Intergovernmental debt	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Direct debt	9,134	8,645	10,062	10,594	10,349	10,843	11,259	11,645	11,831	11,932
Other fitch-classified debt	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Adjusted debt	9,134	8,645	10,062	10,594	10,349	10,843	11,259	11,645	11,831	11,932
Guarantees issued (excluding adjusted debt portion)	371	338	326	305	288	288	288	288	288	288
Majority-owned GRE debt and other contingent liabilities	992	820	762	612	482	482	482	482	482	482
Overall adjusted debt	10,498	9,803	11,150	11,512	11,118	11,613	12,029	12,415	12,601	12,702
Total cash, liquid deposits, and sinking funds	1,526	1,656	2,423	4,587	4,466	4,466	4,466	4,467	4,467	4,467
Restricted cash	428	960	1,328	2,460	2,724	2,724	2,724	2,724	2,724	2,725
Unrestricted cash	1,098	696	1,095	2,127	1,742	1,742	1,742	1,742	1,743	1,742
Net adjusted debt	8,036	7,949	8,967	8,467	8,606	9,100	9,517	9,903	10,088	10,191
Net overall debt	9,400	9,107	10,055	9,385	9,376	9,870	10,287	10,673	10,858	10,961
Enhanced net adjusted debt	8,036	7,949	8,967	8,467	8,606	9,100	9,517	9,903	10,088	10,191
Enhanced net overall debt	9,400	9,107	10,055	9,385	9,376	9,870	10,287	10,673	10,858	10,961



Memo:										
Debt in foreign currency / Direct debt (%)	0	0	0	0	0	-	-	-	-	-
Issued debt / Direct debt (%)	44	47	57	62	67	-	-	-	-	-
Floating interest rate debt / Direct debt (%)	25	26	25	22	18	-	-	-	-	-

rc - rating case

Source: Fitch Ratings, Autonomous Community of the

Basque Country



## **Appendix B: Financial Ratios**

Autonomous Community of the Basque Country	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023rc	2024rc	2025rc	2026rc	2027rc
Fiscal Performance Ratios										
Operating balance/operating revenue (%)	12.9	12.5	2.0	11.9	9.4	9.6	9.3	9.4	9.5	9.3
Current balance/current revenue (%)	11.1	10.8	0.8	10.7	8.3	8.2	7.7	7.1	7.0	6.7
Operating revenue annual growth (%)	1.5	4.0	-5.6	21.2	0.5	4.5	5.0	3.9	3.7	3.1
Operating expenditure annual growth (%)	-0.3	4.4	5.7	8.9	3.2	4.4	5.3	3.8	3.6	3.3
Surplus (deficit) before net financing/total revenue (%)	3.0	0.8	-8.4	4.6	-0.5	-3.7	-3.0	-2.7	-1.3	-0.7
Surplus (deficit) before net financing/GDP (%)	0.4	0.1	-1.3	0.8	-0.1	-0.6	-0.5	-0.4	-0.2	-0.1
Total revenue annual growth (%)	1.2	3.3	-5.0	23.5	2.2	2.3	6.8	2.3	2.7	2.4
Total expenditure annual growth (%)	-0.7	5.7	3.9	8.6	7.7	5.6	6.0	2.0	1.3	1.8
Debt Ratios										
Primary Metrics										
Economic liability burden (%)	72.2	73.1	94.4	92.7	88.6	87.1	86.7	86.2	86.0	86.3
Enhanced economic liability burden (%)	72.2	73.1	94.4	92.7	88.6	87.1	86.7	86.2	86.0	86.3
Payback ratio (x) (Net adjusted debt to operating balance)	6.1	6.0	45.4	5.8	7.4	7.4	7.6	7.5	7.3	7.3
Secondary Metrics										
Fiscal debt burden (%) (Net debt-to-operating revenue)	78.2	74.4	88.9	69.3	70.1	71.0	70.7	70.8	69.5	68.1
Synthetic debt service coverage ratio (x)	2.1	2.1	0.3	2.3	1.9	1.7	1.6	1.6	1.6	1.6
Actual debt service coverage ratio (x)	0.9	0.9	0.2	1.8	1.3	1.2	1.4	1.1	1.1	1.3
Other Debt Ratios										
Liquidity coverage ratio (x)	1.5	1.6	1.1	3.1	3.7	3.0	3.3	2.6	2.5	2.9
Direct debt maturing in one year/total direct debt (%)	9.1	7.9	7.6	7.0	7.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Direct debt (annual % change)	0.6	-5.4	16.4	5.3	-2.3	4.8	3.8	3.4	1.6	0.9
Apparent cost of direct debt (interest paid/direct debt) (%)	2.0	2.0	1.6	1.4	1.4	2.0	2.5	2.8	3.1	3.3
Revenue Ratios										
Tax revenue/total revenue (%)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Current transfers received/total revenue (%)	97.0	97.5	97.2	95.3	93.2	95.3	93.7	95.2	96.1	96.8
Interest revenue/total revenue (%)	0.0	0.0	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.3	0.4	0.0	0.0	0.0
Capital revenue/total revenue (%)	1.4	0.7	1.2	3.3	4.9	2.5	4.1	3.0	2.0	1.3
Expenditure Ratios	·									_
Staff expenditure/total expenditure (%)	20.2	20.2	20.2	19.6	19.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Current transfers made/total expenditure (%)	33.5	32.7	33.2	34.7	32.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Interest expenditure/total expenditure (%)	1.8	1.7	1.3	1.2	1.1	1.6	1.9	2.2	2.4	2.6
Capital expenditure/total expenditure (%)	9.6	10.8	9.6	9.4	13.3	13.8	14.0	12.2	10.0	8.5

rc - rating case

Source: Fitch Ratings, Autonomous Community of the Basque Country



### **Appendix C: Data Adjustments**

#### **Net Adjusted Debt Calculations**

The region's unrestricted cash was EUR1.7 billion at end-2022. Fitch considers EUR2.7 billion was restricted cash, which correspond to the gap between receivables (net of provisions difficult-to-collect revenue) and payables.

#### **Specific Adjustments**

The region's unrestricted cash was EUR1.7 billion at end-2022. Fitch considers EUR2.7 billion was restricted cash, which correspond to the gap between receivables (net of provisions difficult-to-collect revenue) and payables.



#### **SOLICITATION & PARTICIPATION STATUS**

For information on the solicitation status of the ratings included within this report, please refer to the solicitation status shown in the relevant entity's summary page of the Fitch Ratings website.

For information on the participation status in the rating process of an issuer listed in this report, please refer to the most recent rating action commentary for the relevant issuer, available on the Fitch Ratings website.

#### **DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES**

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings">https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document</a> details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory">https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory</a>. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA-or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$1,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by F

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

Copyright © 2023 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.